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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 255 
 Cancels Original Page 255 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.45 Central Office, Line And Trunk Features, (Cont'd.) 
 

C. Rates, per line, (cont'd.) 
 

The additional monthly rates specified above are not applicable when ordered with the 
following services: 

 
 Monthly Nonrecurring 3 
Call Forwarding Busy Line $3.00 $15.65 
Call Forwarding Don't Answer $3.00 $15.65 
Call Forwarding Busy Line/Don't Answer $4.00 $15.65 
Special Ring   
One Dependent DN $6.00 $15.65 
Two Dependent DNs   
First Dependent DN $6.00 $15.65 
Second Dependent DN $2.00 $15.65 
Simultaneous Call Forwarding 4 $4.35 $14.50 
Call Transfer Disconnect N/C $14.50 
Anonymous Call Rejection $2.15 $15.65 
   
   
 Per Successful Activation 
Call Trace $6.00  

 
 
 
1- Applies in addition to Call Forwarding Variable. 
2- Available on a per use basis for non-subscribers: Three Way Calling - $0.81 per activation, $6.00 

monthly cap and Return Call and Repeat Call - $0.62 per activation, $4.66 monthly cap. 
3- Maximum non-recurring charge per line is $14.50 except when Simultaneous Call Forwarding is 

established. 
4 Installation and move charge of $12.00 also applies in addition to non-recurring charge. 

Nonrecurring charge applies in addition to nonrecurring charge for other custom calling features. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 4th Revised Page 260 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 260 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.45 Central Office, Line And Trunk Features, (Cont'd.) 
 

F. Remote Call Forwarding, (cont'd.) 
 

1. Rates and Charges 
 

 Monthly 
Recurring 

Non-
Recurring 

Remote Call Forwarding:   
First Path $34.88 $15.65 
Each Additional Path $34.88 $15.65 
   
Change Charge (to change forwarding # or # at 
call forwarding location to both at same time) 

 $15.65 

 
Local Usage Charges associated with Remote Call Forwarding. 

 
Day Rates: Initial 

Minute 
Add'l 
Minute 

0-14 miles $0.048 $0.012 
15-23 miles $0.060 $0.024 
23+ miles $0.072 $0.036 
   
Evening and Holiday Rates 20% off Day Rate 
Night and Weekend Rates 35% off Day Rate 

 
Rate Period Definitions: 
Day: Monday-Friday 8:00 am to 4:59 pm 
Evening:  Sunday-Friday 5:00 pm to 10:59 pm 
Night Weekend: Sunday-Friday 11:00 pm to 7:59 am, 11:00 pm Friday to 

4:59 pm Sunday 
Holidays: Christmas Day, New Year's Day, Independence Day, 

Labor Day, Thanksgiving Day. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC         (T) Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 8th Revised Page 261 
 Cancels 7th Revised Page 261 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages 
 

3.46.1 True Business Solutions SM  
 

The True Business SolutionsSM bundled package12 is a group of our most essential services 
and products with one flat rate. The package rate includes all applicable charges listed 
below, excluding tax. Upgrade packages are available to include additional features or 
incremental lines.  

 
Base Package Includes: 

Three (3) business lines 
Touch-tone 
Hunting  
Unlimited Local Calls 
1500 IntraLATA Minutes 
200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) 
Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options 3 

 
 One Year Term Two Year 

Term 
Three Year Term

Rate group B – Flat $ 350.81 $ 341.70 $ 316.64 
Rate group B – Metro* $ 391.81 $ 366.76 $ 316.64 
Rate group D – MCA1* $ 416.87 $ 400.93 $ 316.64 
Rate group D – MCA2* $ 416.87 $ 400.93 $ 316.64 
Rate group D – Principle Zone* $ 416.87 $ 400.93 $ 316.64 

 
 
 
1 True Business Solutions is not eligible for further discounting. 
2- the company must be selected as the LATA and Long Distance Service provider. 
3- Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
*As of September 1, 2005, this product will only be available to current customers at their current location. 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 7th Revised Page 262 
 Cancels 6th Revised Page 262 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.46.1 True Business Solutions, (cont'd.) 
 

Incremental Line Package Includes: 
One (1) line 
Touch-tone 
Hunting  
Unlimited Local Calls 
500 LATA Minutes 
200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) 
Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options 

 
 One Year 

Term 
Two Year 
Term 

Three 
Year 
Term 

Rate group B – Flat $83.51 $83.51 $83.51 
Rate group B – Metro $83.51 $83.51 $83.51 
Rate group D – MCA1 $117.68 $104.40 $75.92 
Rate group D – MCA2 $117.68 $104.40 $75.92 
Rate group D – Principle Zone $117.68 $104.40 $75.92 
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Issued: January 25, 2016 Effective: March 1, 2016 
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XO Communications Services, LLC      (T) Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 267 
 Cancels Original Page 267 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.46.5 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications, (cont'd.) 1 
 
 

Monthly Recurring Charges 1 Year Term 2 Year Term 
Voice Package Price $ 233.69 $ 210.20 
Incremental Line Price $ 38.95 $ 35.03 
   
Non-Recurring Charges   
Base Package Installation Fees $199  
Incremental Voice Line Package Installation Fees 3 $20  

 
 
 
 
1 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications is not eligible for further 

discounting. 
2 Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package. 
3 Applies to add incremental lines to existing service. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC       (T) Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 5th Revised Page 268 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 268 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.46.6 PRI Bundled Package #2 
 

The PRI Bundled Package provides eligible customers with ISDN-PRI service at 
convenient packaged rates. The package price includes all charges associated with PRI 
service including, Local Loop, PRI Interface and 24 channels. Any optional features 
selected will be billed in addition to the PRI Bundled Package rate. The PRI Bundled 
package is not eligible for further discounts. 

 
 
Per Package Charges: 

One Year 
Term 

Two Year 
Term 

Three Year 
Term 

Monthly Recurring  $ 1,506.98 $ 1,365.28 $ 1,205.58 
Non-Recurring $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00 
    
Optional Features MRC   
Caller ID Name & Number $ 75.00   
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XO Communications Services, LLC        (T) Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 270 
 Cancels Original Page 270 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.46.7 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications 1 #2, 
(cont'd.) 

 
 
Monthly Recurring Charge 

1 Yr. Term 2 Yr. Term 3 Yr. Term 

Voice Package Price $ 258.80 $ 226.40  $ 218.30 
Incremental Line Price $ 43.13 $ 37.73 $ 36.38 
    
Non-Recurring Charges    
Base Package Installation Fees $ 199.00   
Incremental Voice Line Package 
Installation Fees  ³ 

$ 20.00   

 
 
 
 
 
1 True Business Total Communications and Digital Total Communications pricing is contributory 

but not eligible for discount on the Independence Plan. True Business Total Communications and 
Digital Total Communications pricing is not eligible for discount on the Standard Plan.  

2 Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package. 
3 Applies to add incremental lines to existing service. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC       (T) Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 5th Revised Page 270.1 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 270.1 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 

 
3.46.8 True Business Solutions SM  #2 

 
The True Business SolutionsSM bundled package12 is a group of our most essential services 
and products with one flat rate. The package rate includes all applicable charges listed 
below, excluding tax. Upgrade packages are available to include additional features or 
incremental lines.  

 
Base Package Includes: 

Three (3) business lines 
Touch-tone 
Hunting 
Unlimited Local Calls 
1500 IntraLATA Minutes 
200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) 
Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options 3 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges: 

 
One Year 
Term 

Two Year 
Term 

Three Year 
Term 

$ 350.81 $ 341.70 $ 316.64 
 
 
1 True Business Solutions is not eligible for further discounting. 
2- the company must be selected as the LATA and Long Distance Service provider. 
3- Please Reference Section 3.46.4 in this tariff document for the You Choose Feature Package. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC      (T) Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 5th Revised Page 270.2 
 Cancels 4th Revised Page 270.2 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.46 Bundled Packages, (Cont'd.) 
 

3.46.8 True Business Solutions #2, (cont'd.) 
 

Incremental Line Package Includes: 
One (1) line 
Touch-tone 
Hunting 
Unlimited Local Calls 
500 LATA Minutes 
200 Long Distance Minutes per location (Additional minutes can be purchased) 
Choice of six (6) features on each line from the You Choose feature package options 

 
Monthly Recurring Charges 

 
One Year 
Term 

Two Year 
Term 

Three Year 
Term 

$83.51 $83.51 $83.51 
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Issued: January 20, 2010 Effective: February 19, 2010 
 

Kelly Faul – Regulatory Affairs Director 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 271.3 
 Cancels Original Page 271.3 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 
3.50 Independence Plan Discount Pricing  
 

The Independence Plan will offer three (3) levels of discounts to its customers based on the number 
of features, revenue volume and revenue commitments. 

 
Level 1 - Independence Plan Feature Discounts  

 
The Independence Plan Feature Discount will discount features based on the number of features 
subscribed to a line. List rates will be established for Custom Calling features at the market level. 
Independence Plan Feature Discounts are determined at a line level based on the number (see Chart 
1) of eligible (see Chart 2) features that are subscribed to on the individual line. This discount is 
applied before any other discounts. 

 
Number of Customer Calling 
Features on a Line 

Feature Discount  

2 20% 

3 30% 

4 or more 40% 

 

Custom Calling Features Contributory Eligible 
Caller ID options Yes Yes 
Call Forwarding options Yes Yes 
Call Waiting Yes Yes 
Call Return Yes Yes 
Auto Redial Yes Yes 
Three Way Calling  Yes Yes 
Speed Dial options Yes Yes 
Distinctive Ring  Yes Yes 

Anonymous Call Rejection No No 
Selective Blocking (Per Call) No No 
Complete Blocking (Per Line)  No No 
Call Transfer No No 
   (D) 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 1st Revised Page 271.4 
 Cancels Original Page 271.4 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 
3.50 Independence Plan Discount Pricing (Cont'd) 
          

Level 2 - Independence Plan Volume Discounts  
  

The tier level of the term commitment determines the retroactive (per invoice cycle) volume discount schedule.  
All tier levels have a one-year term commitment for Missouri service locations.  Total contributory services 
under the Customer Master Account Level are to be aggregated during the billing cycle, to determine the earned 
discount percentage. The earned discount percentage will be applied to all eligible billing to determine The 
Independence Plan Volume Discounts earned.  Product discounts are determined after feature discounts are 
applied.   
 

Total Monthly Charges Tier 1 
Commitment 

Tier 2 
Commitment1 

Tier 3 
Commitment 

$100.01- $149.99 10% 15% 15% 
$150.00 - $299.99 13% 18% 18% 
$300.00 - $599.99 15% 20% 20% 
$600.00 - $1199.99 17% 22% 22% 
$1,200.00 - $2,399.99 19% 24% 24% 
$2,400.00 - $3,699.99 21% 26% 26% 
$3,700.00 - $5,599.99 23% 28% 28% 
$5,600.00 + 25% 30% 30% 

 

                                                      
1 Missouri service locations have a one-year term commitment.  Non-Missouri service locations have a 
two-year term commitment. 

Products and Services Contributory Eligible 
Dedicated Internet Access Services Yes Yes 
Total Communications – Base Package Yes No 
Total Communications – Incrementals Yes No 
Integrated Access Channel Packages Yes No 
Business Line and Analog PBX Trunk Yes Yes 
Digital PBX Service Yes Yes 
Digital PBX Package Yes No 
ISDN PRI Service Yes Yes 
ISDN PRI Package Yes No 
Remote Call Forwarding (RCF) Yes Yes 
   
Custom Calling Features Yes Yes 
Directory Listing Services Yes Yes 
Usage Sensitive Services Yes Yes 
Operator Services Yes Yes 
Wire Maintenance Plan Yes No 
Toll Blocking Options Yes Yes 
Local Usage Yes Yes 
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XO Communications Services, Inc. Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 3rd Revised Page 271.7 
 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 271.7 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 
 

3.51 Emergency Redundancy Routing 
 

Emergency Redundancy Routing (ERR) enables a Customer to establish an alternate routing 
solution when an emergency causing a communication failure or “all trunks busy” condition 
occurs.  ERR will automatically reroute voice traffic to a number predetermined by the Customer. 
 ERR is available with Digital PBX, Digital PBX Package. PRI Bundled Package, and True 
Business Total Communications and Digital Communications only. 
 
ERR is available on a per T-1 basis , for up to four T-1s per location.  ERR is available where 
facilities permit.  The Company’s ability to redirect calls is dependent on the capabilities at the 
back-up site for ERR and redirecting large volumes of calls is not recommended.   
 
Customer will be charged applicable non-recurring charges and monthly recurring charges.  
Customers will also be charged for any applicable usage charges incurred if the predetermined 
number is located outside of the Central Office of the ERR enabled telephone number. 

 
 Per T-1 
Non-Recurring Charge $250.00 
Monthly Recurring Charge  $  29.00 

 
3.52 Supplemental Change Charge 
 

Customers will be assessed a Supplemental Change Charge when a change is requested to an 
installation Service Order in progress.  This non-recurring charge will be based on the total 
monthly recurring charges for the Service Order and the time at which the change was requested 
during the order process.  These charges are outlined below: 

 

 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 
 Timeframe of Change Request 
Monthly Recurring 
Charge Range 

Within 2 Business Days of 
Order Acceptance 

On or after 3rd Business 
Day after Order 
Acceptance and up to 
the 5th Business Day 
Prior to Due Date 

Within 5 Business 
Days of Due Date 

Up to $500.99 $0.00 $100.00 $200.00 
$501.00 to $2,000.99 $0.00 $200.00 $350.00 
$2,001.00 and Up $0.00 $300.00 $500.00 
 

Changes made to Service Orders in progress may result in a change to the order due date.  If the 
Customer requests to keep the original due date additional charges may also apply as outlined in 
Section 2.1.7. 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 3rd Revised Page 271.8 

 Cancels 2nd Revised Page 271.8 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 3 - SERVICE DESCRIPTIONS, (CONT'D.) 

 

3.53 Administrative Service Charge 

 

The Administrative Service Charge is being applied to help recover expenses associated with 

administration and system support costs associated with providing and improving quality of 

customer service.  The Administrative Service charge will be applied as follows: 

 

 Per Billing Invoice 

Monthly Recurring Charge $ 12.50 

 

3.54 Service Extension Charge 

 

A Service Extension Charge will be assessed when a customer requests and XO agrees to provide 

services at a location beyond XO’s demarcation point.  This non-recurring charge will be applied 

to the first and each additional circuit as outlined below: 

 

 NON-RECURRING CHARGES 

Type of Circuit First Circuit Each Additional Circuit 

Less Than or Equal to a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) $   325.00 $    80.00 

More Than a DS1 (1.544 Mbps) and Less 

Than or Equal to a DS3 (44.736 Mbps) 

 

$   550.00 

 

$   550.00 
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XO Communications Services, LLC        Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 4th Revised Page 272 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 272 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 4 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 
Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all customers except Federal, 
State and Local Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, 
including elementary and secondary schools and colleges/universities).  A reasonable transition 
period beyond January 31, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that 
have contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 where the Company determines that 
additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company 
determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.  
 
Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all Federal, State and Local 
Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary 
and secondary schools and colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 
30, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the 
Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the Company determines that additional time is needed 
to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require 
additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. 
 

SECTION 4 - PROMOTIONAL OFFERINGS 
 

The Company, from time to time, may make promotional offerings of its services which may 
include waiving or reducing the applicable charges for the promoted service. The promotional 
offerings may be limited as to the duration, the date and times of the offerings and the locations 
where the offerings are made, and shall be subject to prior notification and approval by the 
Commission. 

 
The Company may, upon Commission approval, offer customers specific rate incentives during 
specified promotional periods. The Company will provide written notice to the Commission at 
least 7 days prior to the commencement of a promotional program specifying the terms of the 
promotion, the specific service offered, the location, and the beginning and ending dates of the 
promotional period. 

 
In lieu of the Customer receiving applicable volume discounts and/or promotional credits on a 
monthly invoice, the Company may, in a nondiscriminatory manner, utilize other methods of 
payment, subject to the terms and condition of this tariff. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Issued: October 29, 2020 Effective: November 30, 2020 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 
 4th Revised Page 289 
 Cancels 3rd Revised Page 289 

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 
 
 

SECTION 5 - CONTRACT TARIFFS  
Effective January 31, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all customers except Federal, State and Local 
Government Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and secondary 
schools and colleges/universities).  A reasonable transition period beyond January 31, 2020 may be permitted for those 
customers of withdrawn services that have contacted the Company prior to January 31, 2020 where the Company 
determines that additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company 
determines require additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits.  
 
Effective November 30, 2020, the services in this tariff are withdrawn for all Federal, State and Local Government 
Agencies, and Educational Institutions (whether public or private, including elementary and secondary schools and 
colleges/universities). A reasonable transition period beyond November 30, 2020 may be permitted for those customers of 
withdrawn services that have contacted the Company prior to November 30, 2020 where the Company determines that 
additional time is needed to establish a replacement service or for complex services that the Company determines require 
additional time to complete the disconnection of all circuits. 
 

SECTION 5 - CONTRACT TARIFFS 
 

5.1 Contract Tariff Option 101 
 

5.1.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 
customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance 
with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 101:   

 
Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 
ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 
Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 
Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 
Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 
Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 

 

5.1.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 
and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 101: 

 
A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 101 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from March 28, 2015 through July 31, 2015 (the 
"Subscription Period"); 
 

B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed above in 
Section 5.1.1. 
 

C. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 
service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 
make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 101, unless the later date is 
designated by the Company. 

 
D. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to 
the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, 
special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms 
based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant 
to this Option 101.  

 
5.1.3 Service Period:  The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 101 is one, two, or three years and Company 

and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The Service Period shall 
commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer and end at the end of the term 
associated with the service period subscribed to.   

 
5.1.4 Terms and Conditions 

 
A. Except as set forth in this Option 101, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the sections listed 

for the Subscribed Services shown in Section 5.1.1 will apply for the Subscribed Service.  
Issued: October 29, 2020 Effective: November 30, 2020 
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XO Communications Services, LLC Missouri Tariff No. 7 

 Original Page 290 

  

LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.1 Contract Tariff Option 101, (Cont’d) 

 

5.1.4 Terms and Conditions. (Cont’d) 

 

B. The discount set forth in 5.1.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 5.1.1 above in use 

beginning March 28, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Sections 5.1.5 that is subscribed 

to in this Option 101. 

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following 

options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. 

In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's 

subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 101 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service 

Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2. 

 

5.1.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 101: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 4.3% 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.2 Contract Tariff Option 102 

 

5.2.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance 

with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 102:   

 

Rate/Service Element  Tariff Section 

ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 

Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 

Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 

Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 

Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 

  

5.2.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 102: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 102 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from March 28, 2015 through April 28, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by more 

than three (3) percent due to an increase in its rates. 

 

C. The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service that is 

at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for the services 

being discounted.   

 

D. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept service on 

the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will make the service 

ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 102, unless the later date is designated by the 

Company. 

 

E. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to the 

customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, special 

service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms based on 

achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant to  this Option 

102.  

 

5.2.3 Service Period:  The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 102 is calculated as explained 

in 5.2.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by 

the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.2 Contract Tariff Option 102, (Cont’d) 

 

5.2.4 Terms and Conditions, (Cont’d) 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 102, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in Sections listed for the 

Subscribed Services in 5.2.1 apply for the Subscribed Services. 

 

B. The discount set forth in 5.2.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as indicated in 

customer’s new service order.  

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. 

In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 5.2.4.C. the 

customer's subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 102 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service Period, 

termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2. 

 

5.2.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 102: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 4.3% 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.3 Contract Tariff Option 103 

 

5.3.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges 

(MRCs) for customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in 

accordance with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 103:   

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 

 

5.3.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 103: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 103 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from March 28, 2015 through July 31, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed above in Section 

5.3.1.  The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will make 

the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 103, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.3 Contract Tariff Option 103, (Cont’d) 

 

5.3.2 Eligibility, (Cont’d)  

 

C. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept service 

on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will make the 

service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 101, unless the later date is designated 

by the Company. 

 

D. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to the 

customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, special 

service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms based on 

achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant to this 

Option 103. 

 

5.3.3 Service Period:  The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 103 is one, two, or three years and Company 

and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The Service Period shall 

commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer and end at the end of the term 

associated with the service period subscribed to. 

 

5.3.4 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 103, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the sections listed for 

the Subscribed Services shown in 5.3.1 will apply for the Subscribed Service.  

B. The discount set forth in 5.3.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 5.3.1 above in use 

beginning March 28, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Section 5.3.5 that is subscribed to 

in this Option 103. 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. In the 

event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's subscription 

to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 103 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service 

Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2.
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.3 Contract Tariff Option 103, (Cont’d) 

 

5.3.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 103: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Section Discount 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 4.3% 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 4.3% 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 4.3% 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 4.3% 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 4.3% 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 4.3% 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 4.3% 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 4.3% 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.4 Contract Tariff Option 104 

 

5.4.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance 

with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 104:   

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 

 

5.4.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 104: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 104 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from March 28, 2015 through July 31, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by 

more than three (3) per cent due to an increase in its rates. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.4 Contract Tariff Option 104, (Cont’d) 

 

5.4.2 Eligibility: (Cont’d) 

 

C. The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service 

that is at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for 

the services being discounted. 

   

D. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 

make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 104, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 

 

E. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to 

the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, 

special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms 

based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant 

to  this Option 104.  

 

5.4.3 Service Period:  The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 104 is calculated as explained 

in 5.4.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by 

the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.   

 

5.4.4 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 104, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the Sections listed for 

the Subscribed Services in 5.4.1 apply for the Subscribed Services.   

B. The discount set forth in 5.4.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as 

indicated in customer’s new service order.  

   
C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following 

options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. 

In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 5.4.4.C. the 

customer's subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 104 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service 

Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.4 Contract Tariff Option 104, (Cont’d) 

 

5.4.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 104: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Section Discount 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 4.3% 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 4.3% 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 4.3% 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 4.3% 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 4.3% 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 4.3% 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 4.3% 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 4.3% 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS 

 

5.5 Contract Tariff Option 105 

 

5.5.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance 

with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 105:   

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 

ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 

Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 

Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 

Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 

Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 

 

5.5.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 105: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 105 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from August 9, 2015 through December 31, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed above in 

Section 5.5.1. 

 

C. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 

make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 105, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 

 

D. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to 

the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, 

special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms 

based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant 

to this Option 105.  

 

5.5.3 Service Period:  The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 105 is one, two, or three years and Company 

and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The Service Period shall 

commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer and end at the end of the term 

associated with the service period subscribed to.   

 

5.5.4 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 105, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the sections listed 

for the Subscribed Services shown in Section 5.5.1 will apply for the Subscribed Service.   
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.5 Contract Tariff Option 105, (Cont’d) 

 

5.5.4 Terms and Conditions. (Cont’d) 

 

B. The discount set forth in 5.5.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 5.5.1 above in use 

beginning August 9, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Sections 5.5.5 that is subscribed 

to in this Option 105. 

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following 

options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. 

In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's 

subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 105 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service 

Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2. 

 

5.5.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 105: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 4.3% 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.6 Contract Tariff Option 106 

 

5.6.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance 

with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 106:   

 

Rate/Service Element  Tariff Section 

ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 

Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 

Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 

Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 

Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 

  

5.6.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 106: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 106 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from August 9, 2015 through December 31, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by 

more than three (3) percent due to an increase in its rates. 

 

C. The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service 

that is at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for 

the services being discounted.   

 

D. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 

make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 106, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 

 

E. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to 

the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, 

special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms 

based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant 

to  this Option 106.  

 

5.6.3 Service Period:  The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 106 is calculated as explained 

in 5.6.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by 

the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.6 Contract Tariff Option 106, (Cont’d) 

 

5.6.4 Terms and Conditions, (Cont’d) 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 106, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in Sections listed for 

the Subscribed Services in 5.6.1 apply for the Subscribed Services. 

 

B. The discount set forth in 5.6.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as 

indicated in customer’s new service order.  

 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following 

options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. 

In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 5.6.4.C. the 

customer's subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 106 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service 

Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2. 

 

5.6.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 106: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section Discount Percentage 

ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line I 3.2.6 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line I 3.2.13 4.3% 

Small Business Basic Business Line II 3.2.14 4.3% 

Business Services Basic Business Line II 3.2.15 4.3% 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.7 Contract Tariff Option 107 

 

5.7.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges 

(MRCs) for customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in 

accordance with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 107:   

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 

 

5.7.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 107: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 107 by submitting a written authorization in a 

manner designated by the Company during the period from August 9, 2015 through 

December 31, 2015 (the "Subscription Period"); 

 

B. The customer must order new installations of at least one of the following services listed 

above in Section 5.7.1.  The customer must accept service on the original service date. If 

the customer does not accept service on the original service date, the customer's 

acceptance of the service on a later date will make the service ineligible for the discount 

provided under this Option 107, unless the later date is designated by the Company. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.7 Contract Tariff Option 107, (Cont’d) 

 

5.7.2 Eligibility, (Cont’d)  

 

C. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 

make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 107, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 

 

D. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to 

the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, 

special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms 

based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered 

pursuant to this Option 107. 

 

5.7.3 Service Period:  The Service Period subscribed to under this Option 107 is one, two, or three years and Company 

and Customer must agree on the service period prior to commencement of service. The Service Period shall 

commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by the customer and end at the end of the term 

associated with the service period subscribed to. 

 

5.7.4 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 107, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the sections listed for 

the Subscribed Services shown in 5.7.1 will apply for the Subscribed Service.  

B. The discount set forth in 5.7.5 will be applied to the products outlined in Section 5.7.1 above in use 

beginning August 9, 2015 with the rates discounted as set forth in Section 5.7.5 that is subscribed to 

in this Option 107. 

C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following 

options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. In the 

event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection, the customer's subscription 

to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 107 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service 

Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2.
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.7 Contract Tariff Option 107, (Cont’d) 

 

5.7.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 107: 

 

A. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Section Discount 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 4.3% 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 4.3% 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 4.3% 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 4.3% 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 4.3% 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 4.3% 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 4.3% 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 4.3% 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.8 Contract Tariff Option 108 

 

5.8.1 Description:  This Contract Tariff Option provides a discount on Monthly Recurring Charges (MRCs) for 

customers who order any of the following newly installed services (“Subscribed Services”) in accordance 

with the requirements set forth in this Contract Tariff Option 108:   

 

Rate/Service Element Tariff Section 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 

 

5.8.2 Eligibility:  The customer must meet all of the following criteria in order to be eligible to receive the rates, terms 

and conditions of this Contract Tariff Option 108: 

 

A. The customer must subscribe to this Option 108 by submitting a written authorization in a manner 

designated by the Company during the period from August 9, 2015 through December 31, 2015 (the 

"Subscription Period"); 

 

B. In order to be eligible for this contract, Customer’s most recent prior month’s invoice’s total Monthly 

Recurring Charges must be have increased on its current invoice from its December 2014 invoice by 

more than three (3) per cent due to an increase in its rates. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.8 Contract Tariff Option 108, (Cont’d) 

 

5.8.2 Eligibility: (Cont’d) 

 

C. The customer must enter into a new one, two, or three year term contract for the discounted service 

that is at least twelve months longer than the length of service remaining on their current contract for 

the services being discounted. 

   

D. The customer must accept service on the original service date. If the customer does not accept 

service on the original service date, the customer's acceptance of the service on a later date will 

make the service ineligible for the discount provided under this Option 108, unless the later date is 

designated by the Company. 

 

E. The customer may not concurrently subscribe to any other contract tariff option, special service 

arrangement, or Individual Case Basis (ICB) arrangement offered by the Company and available to 

the customer either currently or at any time during the Service Period, which contract tariff option, 

special service arrangement, or ICB provides a discount, credit or other reduction in rates or terms 

based on achievement of revenue or volume targets by the customer for the services ordered pursuant 

to  this Option 108.  

 

5.8.3 Service Period:  The Service Period for the Subscribed Services under this Option 108 is calculated as explained 

in 5.8.2.C above. The Service Period shall commence on the day that the newly installed service is accepted by 

the customer and end at the end of the term associated with the service period subscribed to.   

 

5.8.4 Terms and Conditions 

 

A. Except as set forth in this Option 108, the rates, terms and conditions set forth in the Sections listed for 

the Subscribed Services in 5.8.1 apply for the Subscribed Services.   

B. The discount set forth in 5.8.5 will be applied to the Subscribed Services in use beginning as 

indicated in customer’s new service order.  

   
C. Upon completion of the applicable Service Period, the customer must choose one of the following 

options: 

 

(1) discontinue service without termination liability; or 

 

(2) select any then offered term plan or contract tariff option for which the customer is eligible. 

In the event customer does not make an election pursuant to this subsection 5.8.4.C. the 

customer's subscription to the service will continue in accordance with option (2). 

 

D. If a service subscribed to in this Option 108 is discontinued prior to the end of the selected Service 

Period, termination liability applies in accordance with Section 2.7.2. 
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LOCAL EXCHANGE SERVICES TARIFF 

 

SECTION 5 – CONTRACT TARIFFS, (CONT’D) 

 

5.8 Contract Tariff Option 108, (Cont’d) 

 

5.8.5 Rates and Charges 

 

The following discounts will be applied during the selected Service Period of this Option 108: 

 

B. Service 

 

Rate/Service Element Section Discount 

DID Number Blocks of 20 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

DID Number Blocks of 100 3.2.4, 3.28 4.3% 

Calling Name Delivery for ISDN-PRI Service 3.2.5 4.3% 

Centrex Service 3.2.7 4.3% 

Full Digital Switched T1 Service 3.2.8 4.3% 

Remote Call Forwarding, First Path 3.15, 3.45 4.3% 

XOptions #5  3.21.5 4.3% 

XOptions #6  3.21.6 4.3% 

XOptions #7 3.21.7 4.3% 

XOptions #15 3.21.15 4.3% 

XOptions #16 3.21.16 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #5 3.25.5 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #6  3.25.6 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #7 3.25.7 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #15 3.25.15 4.3% 

Premium XOptions #16 3.25.16 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #5 3.29.1 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #6 3.29.2 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #7  3.29.3 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #15  3.29.5 4.3% 

Metra Plus XOptions #16 3.29.6 4.3% 
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